ORDINANCE NO. 25-18

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CODIFIED ORDINANCE SECTION 133.01 RELATING TO THE NUMBER OF VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS THAT MAY COMPOSE THE PORT CLINTON VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the council has previously established the maximum number of volunteer firefighters that may compose the Port Clinton Volunteer Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, this council has specifically found and determined that the maximum number of volunteer firefighters that may compose the Port Clinton Volunteer Fire Department should be increased.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Port Clinton, County of Ottawa and State of Ohio:

Section 1. Section 133.01 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Port Clinton, as enacted by Ordinance 41-78, passed December 26, 1978, is hereby amended to read as follows:

133.01 NUMBER OF FIREMEN.

The Port Clinton Volunteer Fire Department shall be composed of a maximum of Fiftyfive regular volunteer firemen in addition to the Chief; except that the Chief of the Fire Department or the officer in charge in his absence shall have the authority to hire, enlist or call to service any other person in an emergency, in addition to regular volunteer firemen provided for herein, and all persons so hired, called or designated, shall be, until such time as they are discharged by the Chief or other officer in charge, regular members of the Port Clinton Volunteer Fire Department and shall be entitled to all the privileges and benefits of regular members of such Fire Department.

(Ord. 41-78. Passed 12-26-78.)

Section 2. Existing Section 133.01 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Port Clinton is enacted by Ordinance 41-78, passed on December 26, 1978 is hereby repealed.

Section 3. This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council and any of its committees concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council or committees, and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees, that resulted in those actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:_____, 2018

President of Council

Attest:_ Clerk of Council

Approved_____, 2018

Mayor